

No. 16-299

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION *ET*
AL. IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

ELLEN STEEN
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE HALLCOM QUIST
*American Farm Bureau
Federation*
600 Maryland Ave. SW,
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 406-3616
ellens@fb.org

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Rule 29.6 Statement..... ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement ii
Statement2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....6
I. The Petition Presents A Recurring
Question That Causes Undue Delay And
Wastes Judicial And Party Resources.6
II. Section 1369(b)(1)(F) Does Not Authorize
Court Of Appeals Jurisdiction Over The
Challenges To The WOTUS Rule.....12
Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	9
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	13
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , 2016 WL 4363130 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016)	9
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>National Cotton Council v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12

<i>Roll Coater, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 932 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
---	---

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C.

§ 703	3, 14
-------------	-------

28 U.S.C.

§ 2112(a)(3).....	4
-------------------	---

33 U.S.C.

§ 1311.....	3
-------------	---

§ 1312.....	3
-------------	---

§ 1316.....	3
-------------	---

§ 1342.....	3, 12
-------------	-------

§ 1345.....	3
-------------	---

§ 1369(b)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------	---------------

<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	4, 13
---	-------

Miscellaneous

EPA, Clean Water Rule Response to Comments, available at https://www.epa.gov/cleanwaterrule/ response-comments-clean-water-rule- definition-waters-united-states	12, 13
--	--------

Allison LaPlante *et al.*, *On Judicial Review
under the Clean Water Act in the Wake of
Decker v. Northwest Environmental
Defense Center: What We Know Now
and What We Have Yet to Find Out*,
43 *Envtl. L.* 767 (2013)6, 7
